

Case No. A11-1116

STATE OF MINNESOTA IN SUPREME COURT

Robert T. Pudas, *et al.*,
Brett R. Hanson, *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

Northern States Powers Company, *et al.*,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS PUDAS AND ENOS' BRIEF, ADDENDUM AND APPENDIX

Gerald W. Von Korff, #113232
RINKE NOONAN
1015 West St. Germain Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700

*Attorneys for Appellants Robert and
Charlene Pudas and Matthew Enos*

Michael C. Rajkowski, #195303
Sarah J. Jewell, #0392268
QUINLIVAN & HUGHES, P.A.
400 First Street South, Suite 600
PO Box 1008
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1008
(320) 251-1414

*Attorneys for Appellants Brett and Nancy
Hanson, John and Jeannie Stich*

Steven J. Quam, #250673
John E. Drawz, #24326
Richard Snyder, #191292
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425
(612) 492-7000

*Attorneys for Respondent Northern States
Power Company*

Phillip R. Krass, #58051
MALKERSON GUNN MARTIN LLP
220 South Sixth Street, Suite 1900
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 344-1111
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Minnesota
Eminent Domain Institute*

Carol A. Overland, #254617
LEGALECTRIC - OVERLAND LAW OFFICE
1110 West Avenue
Red Wing, MN 55066
(612) 227-8638
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae No CapX2020,
United Citizen Action Network, St. Paul's
Lutheran School & Church & Cannon Falls
Landowners*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Authorities.....	i, ii, ii
ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	1
A. NSP Routes the Transmission Line through the Back-yards of the Fairmont Road Homes.....	3
B. The Condemnations.	5
C. Court Rulings on Relocation and Minimum Compensation.	8
II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
III. ARGUMENT.	17
A. The Legislature Granted Transmission Line Condemnees the Right to Require Condemnation of their Homes as a Remedy for Unrecognized and Uncompensated Economic Damage and Concerns About Health and Safety Hazards.....	17
B. The Legislature Chose a Chapter 117 Condemnation as the Vehicle to Implement the Acquisition Required After a Homeowner Election.	22
C. Electing Homeowners Have Relocation Rights Because their Homes are Taken by Eminent Domain.	25
D. The History of Amendments to Chapter 117 and the Power Plant Siting Act Show the Legislative Intent that Relocation Protections and Minimum Compensation apply to Homeowners Electing Under Buy the Farm.	31
E. Denying Relocation Rights would Subject Electing Landowners to the Very Evils that the Relocation Act is Designed to Correct by Allowing Utilities to Force Electing Landowners to Relocate Before Receiving Compensation Sufficient to a Find Suitable Replacement Dwelling.	39

F. Electing Homeowners Must Relocate Because they are Condemnees
and are Thus Entitled to Minimum Compensation. 44

IV. CONCLUSION.. . . . 48

ADDENDUM

APPENDIX

CERTIFICATE AS TO BRIEF LENGTH

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases:

Cooperative Power Association v. Aasand 288 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. 1980).....	18, 20, 32
Kelo v. City of New London 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	34
Moorer v. Department of Housing & Urban Development 561 F.2d 175, 180 (8th Cir. 1977).....	40
No Power Line, Inc. v. Minnesota Environmental Quality Council 262 N.W.2d 312, 317 (Minn. 1977).....	17, 18
Norfolk Redevelopment & Hous. Auth. v. Chesapeake & Potomac Tel. Co. 464 U.S. 30 (U.S. 1983).....	41
People For Environmental Enlightenment and Responsibility (PEER), Inc v. MEQC 266 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1978).....	2

Minnesota Statutes/Rules:

Minn. Stat. § 116C.63, subd. 2.	21
Minn. Stat. § 117.012.....	24
Minn. Stat. § 117.042.....	8, 16, 27, 42
Minn. Stat. § 117.187.....	35
Minn. Stat. § 117.52, subd. 1.....	25
Minn. Stat. § 117.521.....	16, 27
Minn. Stat. § 216E.03, subd. 7(a).	2
Minn. Stat. § 216E.03, subd. 7(e).	2
Minn. Stat. § 216E.12.	1
Minn. Stat. § 216E.12, subd. 2.....	10, 13
Minn. Stat. § 216E.12, subd. 4.....	6, 12, 13, 22, 46

Law Minnesota 1977 Chapter 439, Section 6. 20
Laws Minnesota 1977 Chapter 439, Section 17. 13, 24
Laws Minnesota 2006 Chapter 214, Section 5. 34
Laws Minnesota 2006 Chapter 214, Section 9. 34
Laws Minnesota 2010 Chapter 288. 37

Federal Statutes/Regulations:

24 CFR § 24.2(a)(9)(i)(A). 26
24 CFR § 24.204. 41
24 CFR § 24.207. 41
24 CFR § 205(c)(1). 41
24 CFR § 301. 41
24 CFR § 302. 41

49 CFR § 24.1(a). 29
49 CFR § 24.2(a)(9)(A). 15, 30
49 CFR § 24.101(a)(2). 15, 27, 29, 30
49 CFR § 24.101(b). 15, 27, 28, 29, 30

42 USC § 4601(c)(A). 14, 26
42 USC §§ 4601 - 4655. 25
42 USC § 4621. 41

70 Fed. Reg. 590. 15, 29

Other Authorities:

Biennial Report to the Legislature on the Minnesota Power Plant Siting Act
(2010 Amended Feb. 22, 2011). 17

Casper & Wellstone, Powerline, The First Battle of America’s Energy War. 18

Conference Report on H.R.2, H. Rept. 100-27, 133 Cong Rec H 1333. 28

Furby, Electric Power Transmission Lines, Property Values, and Compensation
Journal of Environmental Management (1988) 27, 69-83. 19

ICNIRP (International Commission for Non-Ionizing Radiation Protection) Standing Committee on Epidemiology, Review of the Epidemiologic Literature on EMF and Health, Environmental Health Perspectives Supplements Volume 109, Number S6, December 2001. 19

Wertheimer N, Leeper E. Electrical wiring configurations and childhood cancer, American Journal of Epidemiology 109:273-284, 1979. 19

Brodeur P. The Great Power Line Cover-Up: How the Utilities and Government Are Trying to Hide the Cancer Hazard Posed by Electromagnetic Fields (Little-Brown, 1993). 19
